At balance date, the Group had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed to both Australian and US variable interest rate risks that were not designated
as cash flow hedges:

2011
$’000

2010
$’000

Financial assets
Australian variable interest rate
Cash and cash equivalents   18,628 17,912
US variable interest rate
Cash and cash equivalents  23,637 12,256
  42,265 30,168
Financial liabilities
Australian variable interest rate
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings  (16,824) (41,442)
US variable interest rate
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings  (209,740) (70,031)
  (226,564) (111,473)

Net exposure  (184,299) (81,305)

The Group constantly analyses its interest rate exposure.  Consideration is given to potential renewals of existing positions and alternative financing.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the variable interest rate risk exposures in existence at the balance date.  At 30 June 2011, if interest rates had moved, as
illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

  Impact on profit/Equity

2011
$’000

2010
$’000

Judgement of reasonable possible movements:
Post-tax gain/(loss)
+ 1% (100 Basis points)  (1,290) (569)
– 1% (100 Basis points)  1,290 569

Foreign currency risk

At balance date, the Group had the following exposure to US Dollar and Euro currency that is not designated in cash flow hedges:

2011
$’000

2010
$’000

Financial liabilities
US Dollar exchange rate
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings  7,686 14,429

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Continued
For the year ended 30 June 2011

AUSTAL LIMITED 2011 ANNUAL REPORT 43

NOTE 22. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases or components for construction that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional
currencies of the Group entities, primarily the Australian Dollars (AUD) for the Australian operation and US Dollars (USD) for the US operation.  The currencies in which
these transactions primarily are denominated are AUD, USD, Euro and SEK.